09-06-2001 Form **PTO-1595** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE RE((Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 101834969 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): Name: William J. Pullen StraightLine Manufacturing, Inc. a Kansas Corporation Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖳 Yes 🖳 No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger Assignment Street Address: P.O. Box 277 Change of Name □ Security Agreement Other _____ City: Central City State: NE Zip: 68826 Execution Date:_____ 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 5231899, 5253721, 5709276, 5921331 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:_____ B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\(\frac{160.00}{} \) James E. O'Connor Name: Enclosed Internal Address:_____ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 1500 Woodmen Tower n/a (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: Omaha State: NE Zip: 68102 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy 9. Statement and signature. is a true copy of the original document.

> Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Signature

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

09/05/2001 LINELLER 00000140 5231899

01 FC:581

160.00 DP

PATENT REEL: 012124 FRAME: 0452

Date

Patent Rights Assignment

THIS AGREEMENT, effective as of April 30, 2001, is between Straightline Manufacturing, Inc., a corporation of the State of Kansas, U.S.A. (hereinafter Assignor) and William J. Pullen, an individual residing in the State of Nebraska, U.S.A. (hereinafter Assignee).

WHEREAS, Assignor granted a security interest, effective March 20, 2000, in United States Patents 5,231,899, 5,921,331, 5,253,721 and 5,709,276 including any reexaminations, reissues, continuations, or divisions thereof (hereinafter the Patents).

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title, and interest to the PATENT.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor, in consideration of payment by Assignee of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, assigns and conveys all right, title, and interest it has in the Patents to Assignee including all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Agreement.
- 2. Assignee shall file such notices or registration with the United Stated patent and Trademark Office as are necessary to perfect the agreement, all costs to be borne by Assignee. Assignor agrees to sign or otherwise execute all such documents.
- 3. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this agreement is executed below by an authorized representative of each party.

Straightline Manufacturing, Inc. (Assignor)

William J. Pullen (Assignee)

By: STraight Line MFg Co Ina

Name: Dim Dullen

Title: ______ By: and Dullen

RECORDED: 08/30/2001

DOCS/458055.2

PATENT REEL: 012124 FRAME: 0453